

17 CS 238/20
NARESH KHURANA Vs. DEEPAK VERMA

24.09.2025
AT 03:52 PM

Present: Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along
with plaintiff in person.
Sh. Rakesh Chander Agrawal, Ld. Counsel for
defendants.

During the recording of cross examination of mother
of defendants namely Smt. Geeta Rani in CS No.257/24, witness
Geeta Rani submitted that she is not feeling well. Defendant and
his father has taken the witness Geeta Rani at their house.

In view of the circumstances, evidence could not be
recorded in the present matter.

Application for waiver of cost has been filed on
behalf of defendants.

Plaintiff is directed to file the reply to the aforesaid
application on or before the next date of hearing with an advance
copy to defendants at least two days prior.

Put up for DE with the connected matter bearing CS
No.257/24 on **08.10.2025 at 02:00 PM and 16.10.2025 at 02:00
PM.**

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
24.09.2025