

19 CS 238/20
NARESH KHURANA Vs. DEEPAK VERMA

26.11.2025

AT 10:00 AM

Matter is taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared as holiday on account of Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day.

Present: Sh. Trilok Chand and Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Counsels for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Sh. Rakesh Chander Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.
Sh. Amar Nath, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Rakesh Chander Aggarwal, Ld. counsel for defendant
Sh. Sudheer and Sh. Deepak are in person through VC

An application under Order VII Rule 1 r/w Section 141 and 151 CPC for adjournment along with supporting affidavit filed on behalf of defendant.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that since 06.11.2025 he is not appearing before any Court of law due to illness. Adjournment sought.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant to lead defendant evidence, failing which DE shall be closed on the next date of hearing.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for cross examination of DW1 Sh. Deepak Verma on **23.12.2025**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
26.11.2025