

16 CS 238/20

NARESH KHURANA Vs. DEEPAK VERMA

17.03.2026
1st call AT 11:40 AM

Present: Sh. Amar Nath, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Rakesh
Chander Aggarwal, Ld. Counsels for plaintiffs
Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-2
None for D-3.
Deepak Verma, plaintiff in person through VC

At request of PW1 Deepak Verma, matter is pass
over for 12:15 PM.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
17.03.2026

17.03.2026
2nd call AT 12:44 PM

Present: Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
Sh. Amar Nath, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Rakesh
Chander Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant along
with father of Sh. Deepak Verma is present.

Father of defendant appeared after pronouncement
of the order in CS No.2513/2016.

DW1 Deepak Verma is not present for his cross
examination.

At this stage at 12:46 PM, Sh. Rakesh Chander Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant appeared through VC and submits that he is stuck in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. He further submits that the matter be pass over for 02:00 PM.

The present matter pertains to the year 2010.

Issues were framed on 19.08.2013 and thereafter, plaintiff evidence was led from 24.10.2013 till 23.02.2019. Thereafter, on 25.09.2019 DW1 has tendered his evidence affidavit.

Considering the record, conduct of DW1 Deepak Verma and considering that DW1 is not present for his cross examination when the matter has been called, therefore, request of pass over stands denied and the evidence of DW1 stands closed by order. It is made clear that the evidence of DW1 recorded till date shall not be considered as part of record.

Put up for remaining DE on 02.05.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
17.03.2026